proceeds has been

utilized for general

working capital

for money lending

business (new loans).

Approximately

HK$7.5 million of

the net proceeds

has been utilized

for general working

capital purposes –

operating expenses.

Approximately HK$100

million of the net

proceeds has been

utilized for repayment

of a bank borrowing.

Save as set out above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

exercise in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

16

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose, set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after full conversion of all

the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price (assuming no change in the issued

share capital of the Company since the date of the Subscription Agreements up to the

date of the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds nor any change in the shareholdings

as described below):

Name of Shareholder As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares held Approx % No. of Shares held Approx %

Mr. Zhang Zhenxin(Note) 781,148,000 18.90 781,148,000 18.32

Others:

Subscriber A – – 100,460,299 2.36

Subscriber B – – 28,768,699 0.67

Other Shareholders 3,352,942,835 81.10 3,352,942,835 78.65

Total 4,134,090,835 100.0 4,263,319,833 100.0

Note: These Shares are held by Mr. Zhang Zhenxin beneficially, by First Pay Limited (the entire issued

share capital of which is owned by Mr. Zhang) and by Ms. Zhang Xiaomin, who is the wife of

Mr. Zhang. Therefore, Mr. Zhang is deemed to be interested in these Shares under the SFO.

GENERAL MANDATE

By an ordinary resolution of the Shareholders passed at the annual general meeting of

the Company held on 9 May 2016, the Shareholders granted the General Mandate to the

Directors to allot and issue up to 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at

the date of passing such resolution, being 826,755,667 Shares.